

No. 08-863

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

OMAR STRATMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY  
OF THE INTERIOR; LEISNOI, INC.;  
KONIAG, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF KONIAG, INC. IN OPPOSITION**

---

R. Collin Middleton, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. Collin Middleton, P.C.  
P.O. Box 113128  
Anchorage, AK 99511  
Phone: (907) 222-0506  
Fax: (907) 279-7029

Brennan P. Cain, Esq.  
Timme & Cain, P.C.  
421 West 1st Ave., #250  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Phone: (907) 276-3390  
Fax: (907) 276-8238

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	2
I. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI .....	9
II. MISSTATEMENTS OF FACT AND LAW IN THE PETITION .....	12
A. Petitioner’s Assertion That Leisnoi’s Lands May Be Returned To The Public Domain Is Demonstrably False .....	12
B. Petitioner’s Allegations Of Fraud Are Unconvincing.....	13
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Recent Decision Has Little, If Any, Impact On Kodiak’s Residents.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
D. There Is Evidence That The Status Of Petitioner's Lawsuit Was Disclosed To Congress During Its Deliberations On Section 1427 Of ANILCA.....	16
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S UNANIMOUS DECISION IS CORRECT .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	6, 9, 22
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	24
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008).....	14
<i>Graver Mfg. Co. v. Linde Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	21
<i>Kodiak-Aleutian Chapter of the Alaska Conservation Soc’y v. Kleppe</i> , 423 F. Supp. 544 (D. Alaska 1976).....	14
<i>Koniag, Inc., Village of Uyak v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1978), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1052 (1978).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9, 22, 23
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. Stratman</i> , 835 P.2d 1202 (Alaska 1992) .....	15
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. Stratman</i> , 154 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States</i> , 267 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337, 117 S.Ct. 843, 136 L.Ed.2d 808 (1997) .....	21
<i>Tcherpin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	6
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	8, 9, 22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page

<i>Washington State Department of Social and Health Services v. Kefler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	5
--	---

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. § 2651.2(a) .....	10
-----------------------------	----

Alaska National Interest Lands  
Conservation Act ("ANILCA"),  
Pub. L. No. 96-487

Section 1427 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1432 .....	4

Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act  
("ANCSA")

43 U.S.C. Section 1604(b) .....	1
---------------------------------	---

43 U.S.C. § 1166 .....	13
------------------------	----



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amendments To The Alaska Native Claims  
Settlement Act: Hearings Before The  
Senate Comm. On Interior And  
Insular Affairs ..... 19, 20

Letter From Edward Weinberg To The  
Honorable Morris Udall Of  
February 23, 1979..... 17-19
